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ERRATUM

IN “Trinidad and Tobago Gazette”, Vol. 53, No. 48, dated 17th April, 2014, Page 466, Item No. 610, under the heading “Notice of
Intended Removal of Defunct Companies from Register”, the company “RAJIV ENGINEERING LIMITED—R 2327 (95)”, was
incorrectly published RAJIV ENGINEEING LIMITED—R 2327 (95). The error is regretted.

886
SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago
Gazette:

Legal Supplement Part B—
Special Event (No. 5) Order, 2014—(Legal Notice No. 234 of 2014).
Regulated Industries Commission (Approval of Cess) Order, 2014—(Legal Notice No. 235 of 2014).

887
APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

IT 1S HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency ANTHONY THOMAS AQUINAS CARMONA, O.R.T.T., S.C., President of the
Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has proceeded on vacation leave out of Trinidad and Tobago on the morning of 1st June, 2014.
In accordance with the provisions of subsection (1) of section 27 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago,
Mr. TIMOTHY HAMEL-SMITH, President of the Senate, is acting temporarily as President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago
during the absence from the country of His Excellency Anthony Thomas Aquinas Carmona.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL
Secretary to His Excellency
1st June, 2014. the President
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888

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF LABOUR AND SMALL AND MICRO ENTERPRISE DEVELOPMENT

IT 1S HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and
Tobago, has appointed SENATOR THE HONOURABLE EMMANUEL GEORGE, a Member of the Senate who is a Minister, to act in the
Office of the Honourable ErRroL KELVIN Mc LEOD, Minister of Labour and Small and Micro Enterprise Development, with immediate
effect and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Errol Kelvin Mc Leod, M.P., in addition
to the discharge of his normal duties.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL
Secretary to His Excellency
21st May, 2014. the President

889
APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF NATIONAL SECURITY

IT 1S HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of
Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed THE HONOURABLE CLIFTON DE COTEAU, a Member of the House of Representatives who is a
Minister, to act in the Office of Senator the Honourable GARY GRIFFITH, Minister of National Security, with effect from
26th May, 2014 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator the Honourable Gary Griffith, in
addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL
Secretary to His Excellency
27th May, 2014. the President

890
APPOINTMENT TO BE TEMPORARILY MEMBERS OF THE SENATE

IT 1S HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that under the provisions of section 44(1)(a) and section 44(4)(b) of the Constitution of the
Republic of Trinidad and Tobago has appointed MR. STUART YOUNG, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from
21st May, 2014 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator the Honourable CAMILLE ROBINSON-REGIS.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL
Secretary to His Excellency
21st May, 2014. the President

891

IT 1S HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that, acting in accordance with the provisions of section 44(1)(a) and section 44(4)(b) of
the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, has appointed MR. FOSTER CUMMINGS, to be
temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 21st May, 2014 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of
Senator the Honourable SHAMFA CUDJOE.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL
Secretary to His Excellency
21st May, 2014. the President

892
APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF THE POLICE SERVICE COMMISSION

PURSUANT to sections 122(4) and (5) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, it is hereby notified that the House of
Representatives has approved the nomination by His Excellency the President of Professor RAMESH DEOSARAN, a person who is
qualified and experienced in the disciplines of sociology and management, as a Member of the Police Service Commission with
immediate effect. His Excellency the President, now, therefore appoints PROFESSOR RAMESH DEOSARAN as a Member of the Police
Service Commission with immediate effect.

Dated this 22nd day of April, 2014.

R. DEONARINE
for Clerk of the House
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PROBATE AND LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION

PusLIic NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for the following grants of Probate and/or Letters of Administration:

PrOBATE of the Will dated the 18th day of April, 2001, of MAY ROSE KERR otherwise MAY KERR of St. Margaret’s Village,
Claxton Bay, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of May, 2001, by GALE PrRoCOPE KERR of
60, Canaan Road, Mahaica, Point Fortin, La Brea, Trinidad, niece of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of YVONNE MAYERS of 71B, Jasmine Avenue, Victoria Gardens, Diego Martin,
Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of October, 2003, by ROBERT ANTHONY MAYERS of 13, Palm Avenue West, Petit Valley,
Diego Martin, Trinidad, her lawful son and one of the next of kin;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 23rd day of August, 2010, of CHATOO SUDAMA of 324, Clarke Road, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad,
who died on the 6th day of December, 2010, by GUNNESS SuDAMA of 287, Clarke Road, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, son of
deceased, the sole executor named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION de bonis non of the estate of ISTAH YOHAN MASIAH LUCKY otherwise YOHUN HARRY LUCKY
otherwise YOHUN LUCKY otherwise JAMES YOHAN MASIAH LUCKY of 53, Circular Road, San Fernando, Trinidad,
who died on the 15th day of May, 1974, by ANDREA SHARON LYNN LUCKY of Apartment 3, Rajnath Street, La Puerta,
Diego Martin, Trinidad, his lawful daughter and one of the next of kin;

PrROBATE of the Will dated the 6th day of May, 2010, of GERTRUDE COLLETTE otherwise GERTRUDE CORCELIA
COLLETTE of Lot No. 3917, Molly Ahee Crescent, Phase IV, La Horquetta, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of
March, 2012, by KaTHY-ANN COLLETTE-GLASGOW of 34, Malabar Branch Road, Arima, Trinidad, daughter of deceased,
the sole executrix named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KENRICK CONNELLY otherwise KENRICK KENNETH CONNELLY otherwise
KENRICK CONNELLEY of Light Pole No. 1073, Eastern Main Road, Manzanilla No. 2, Manzanilla, Trinidad, who died
on the 20th day of May, 2013, by IRMA CONNELLY otherwise IRMA INEZ CONNELLY of the same place, his lawful widow and
relict;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 28th day of January, 2009, of FRANKIE BORNEO of Light Pole No. A51, Zone 8, Mt. Zion Road,
Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 5th day of December, 2012, by CARSON MELVILLE of Light Pole No. 3, Zone 8,
9, Mt. Zion Road, Arima, Trinidad, son of deceased, the sole executor named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 22nd day of October, 1998, of DOROTHY BOSTIC otherwise DOROTHY JOSEPH
of 25, Oleander Drive, Pleasantville, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of September, 2011, by
WALTER PETER BoSTIC otherwise PETER WALTER BosTiC of 316, Narinesingh Court, Palmiste, Naparima, Trinidad, son of
deceased, the sole executor named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RAYMOND SEEWALI of 45, Bombay Street, St. James, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad,
who died on the 7th day of May, 2012, by MAGDELENE SEEWAI of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

PrOBATE of the Will dated the 10th day of May, 2013, of OSWALD GRIFFITH of 18, Second Street East, Montague Avenue,
Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 8th day of September, 2013, by JEAN GRIFFITH otherwise JEAN GWENDOLYN
GRIFFITH of the same place, widow, relict of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ZINA OPHELIA WALKLIN of Light Pole No. 614, Eastern Main Road, Arima,
Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of June, 2010, by TREVOR JAMES WALKLIN of the same place, her lawful husband;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 20th day of October, 2006, of ROSY SOODEENSINGH otherwise ROSY SOODEEN SINGH
of 33B, Pleasantville Avenue, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 31st day of January, 2014, by
MANDATHAR SOODEENSINGH of 13, Orchid Drive, Hillside Garden, Buen Intento, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad,
son of deceased, the sole executor named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 3rd day of May, 2012, of GARY PEREZ otherwise GARY JOHN PEREZ of 21, Jean Street,
Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of October, 2013, by MICHELLE ATWELL-PEREZ of the same place, relict of
deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 1st day of April, 2005, of ROBERT ALEXANDER of Government House Road, Scarborough,
Tobago, who died on the 25th day of July, 2011, by OWEN SAMUEL of the same place, the sole executor named in the Will;

PRrOBATE of the Will dated the 29th day of October, 2013, of MOONILAL RAMPERSAD of 198, Church Street, Preysal Village,
Montserrat, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of January, 2014, by RAYAN RAMPERSAD of the same place, son of deceased,
the sole executor named in the Will;

PrOBATE of the Will dated the 2nd day of August, 2011, of LIONEL BUNTING of 51, Perry Young Road, Indian Walk,
Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of August, 2011, by JAN ScOPE of 12, Lionel Frank Drive, Phillipine,
Naparima, Trinidad and SHIRL BUNTING of 51, Perry Young Road, Indian Walk, Savana Grande, Trinidad, daughters of
deceased, the executrixes named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JEAN LEONORE BUSHELL otherwise JEAN BUSHELL of 8, Dacca Street,
Boissiere No 1, Maraval, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of May, 2011, by BERNELL SABINA BUSHELL-RAY
of the same place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;
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PROBATE AND LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION—CONTINUED

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of YAQUB ABDUL HAQQ otherwise YAQUB ABDUL-HAQQ of Light Pole No. 115,
Lopinot Village, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of May, 2013, by MARIA ABDUL-HAQQ of the
same place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DENSIL KYLE OTTLEY otherwise DENSIL OTTLEY of Lot No. 6, Reserve Off
Isle Street, Enterprise, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of September, 2013, by GAIL OTTLEY otherwise
GAIL WHEELER of the same place, his mother and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of YVONNE HUGGINS otherwise YVONNE SOOKHOO otherwise
YVONNE SOOKOO otherwise SOOKIEA SOOKHOO of Light Pole No. 53/11, Moolchan Street, Guaico, Sangre Grande,
Manzanilla, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of January, 2009, by JuLIA HELEN HUGGINS of the same place, her
lawful daughter and one of the next of kin;

PrROBATE of the Will dated the 16th day of May, 2013, of IGNATIUS MELVILLE otherwise IGNATIUS DAUNTLESS
MELVILLE of 18, Almond Drive, Morvant, Laventille, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 12th day of November, 2013,
by TREVOR EZEKIEL GIBBS of the same place, son of deceased, the sole executor named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SYDNEY ADAMS of Lot No. 58, Tumpuna Housing Project, Arima, Trinidad, who
died on the 20th day of June, 2012, by LYNETTE INGRID SMITH ADAMS of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION de bonis non of the estate of JOSEPHINE MYRA ATTALE of 25, Scott Bushe Street,
Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of May, 2001, by PETA MARY BAIN of 3, Pomme Rose Avenue, Cascade,
St. Ann’s, Trinidad, her lawful granddaughter and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JOYCE DE SOUZA otherwise JOYCE SHEILA DE SOUZA of 7, Emerald Drive,
Diamond Vale, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of August, 2013, by RICHARD DE Souza of Light
Pole No. 130, Diego Martin Main Road, Diego Martin, Trinidad and GREGORY DE Souza of 7, Rockdale Terrace, Blue
Range, Diego Martin, Trinidad, her lawful sons and two of the next of kin;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 14th day of August, 1997, of JAMES JITTAN of 16, Ramkalawan Trace, St. Joseph, Tacarigua,
Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of May, 2009, by CYNTHIA JITTAN of 26, Farrell Flats, Gordon Street, St. Augustine,
Tacarigua, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will;

PrROBATE of the Will dated the 21st day of November, 1988, of KITABAN KHAN of 17, 9th Street, Barataria, St. Ann’s,
Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of March, 2000, by HALEEMA KHAN-RAMSINGH otherwise HALEEMA KHAN of the
same place, the sole executrix named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated the 6th day of May, 1999, annexed of the estate of DANIEL RAMDIAL of
Light Pole No. 12, Gajadhar Road, Sangre Chiquito, Manzanilla, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of February, 2002,
by EVERLENE DENISE SOOKRAM-KHAN of the same place, the legal personal representative of MONICA SOOKRAM;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 14th day of March, 2013, of ASHWORTH ALLEYNE of 45, Rushworth Street, San Fernando,
Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of April, 2013, by MAX RONALD ALLEYNE of 87, Jennifer Street, Lisas Gardens, Couva,
Trinidad, nephew of deceased, the sole executor named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MONTGOMERY GILKES otherwise RUSSEL MONTGOMERY GILKES of
245, Parris Boulevard, Laventille, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of April, 2013, by JEAN ACYNTHIA LINDSAY
of 10, Anne Street, Cocoyea Village, San Fernando, Trinidad, his lawful sister and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SUKDEO JAGDEO of 9, Rampersad Trace, Debe, Naparima, Trinidad, who died
on the 8th day of November, 2012, by MARYAM JAGDEO of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CAROL BOB otherwise CAROL BOBB otherwise CAROL LALSINGH of Light
Pole No. 52, Chatham Beach Road, Chatham, Cedros, Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of July, 2013, by CELINE
LALSINGH of 24, Irois Forest, Chatham, Cedros, Trinidad, her lawful daughter and the only next of kin;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 19th day of November, 2009, of KENNETH RUPERT BHAGAN otherwise KENNETH BHAGAN
of 13, Eastern Main Road, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of April, 2013, by CHERYL DUKHIE of the
same place, sister of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will,

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DAPHNE BENJAMIN otherwise DAPHNE CONSTANCE BENJAMIN of
60, Cecelia Road, Tunapuna, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of June, 2011, by SHERYL LEACOCK of
7, Maitagual Trace, Tunapuna, Tacarigua, Trinidad, the lawfully appointed attorney of EUSTACE PATRICK BENJAMIN;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated the 10th day of March, 2008, annexed of the estate of KHAIROON KHAN
otherwise KHATIRAN KHAN of 162, Epson Road, Goodwood Park, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of
December, 2009, by KAMALUDEEN KHAN, NAsSER KHAN and NaiLA KHAN-MOHAMMED, all of 28-29, Tabaquite Road,
Rio Claro, Charuma, Trinidad, sons and daughter of deceased respectively, three of the residuary devisees and/or legatees
named in the Will;
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PROBATE AND LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION—CONTINUED

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MYMOON ZUBIDA MOHAMMED of 58, Rainbow Crescent, Five Rivers, Arouca,
Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 24th day of April, 2011, by ABRAHAM MOHAMMED ALI of the same place, her brother
and the only person entitled to share in the estate;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 12th day of June, 2012, of SYLVIA RAMKISSOON of Light Pole No. 51, Bally Street,
Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 22nd day of October, 2012, by ANGIE BASDAIE RAMESAR of the same place, daughter of
deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will,

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of VERONA WILFRED otherwise VERENA WILFRED of Light Pole No. 51,
Acono Road, Maracas, St. Joseph, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of April, 2011, by
MARGARET CHANDRALEKHA WILFRED otherwise CHANDRALEKHA WILFRED otherwise MARGARET WILFRED of the same place,
her lawful daughter and one of the next of kin;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 24th day of July, 2010, of ANIL ADRIAN JASON JAGGERNAUTH otherwise ANIL ADRIAN
J. JAGGERNAUTH otherwise ANIL JAGGERNAUTH of 95, Arena Road, Freeport, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on
the 24th day of April, 2011, by SEETA JAGGERNAUTH of the same place, mother of deceased, the sole executrix named in
the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of HUGH ACHIE of 17, Secondary Avenue, Point d’Or, La Brea, Trinidad, who died
on the 2nd day of January, 2009, by YVONNE ACHIE of the same place, widow, relict of deceased, the sole residuary devisee
and/or legatee named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of BATOE KISSOON otherwise BRIDGMOHAN KISSOON of 3, Backchain Street,
San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 30th day of August, 2006, by ANAND KiSsSOoON of the same place, son of
deceased, one of the surviving residuary devisees and/or legatees named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DREDA PATRICIA REDHEAD of Light Pole No. 125, Morne Coco Road,
Petit Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of October, 2010, by LisA KEMBA REDHEAD of the
same place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 14th day of March, 2011, of MILTON JAYNANAN JIMDAR of 21, Dubarry Street, Delhi Road,
Fyzabad, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of December, 2011, by LEON CLINTON JIMDAR of the same place, son of
deceased, the sole executor named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of OLIVER BRATHWAITE otherwise OLIVER WINSTON BRATHWAITE otherwise
OLIVER WINSTON STEPHENSON BRATHWAITE of 5, Pleasantville Avenue, Pleasantville, San Fernando, Trinidad,
who died on the 16th day of November, 2012, by Avis BRATHWAITE of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 19th day of November, 2012, of REX FACHOTTIE otherwise REX NAPOLEAN FACHOTTIE of
Light Pole No. 63/3, Pepper Hill, Bourg Mulatresse, Lower Santa Cruz, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of
November, 2012, by MALcOLM FACHOTTIE and MYRA FACHOTTIE, both of Carmona Lane, River Road, Bourg Mulatresse,
Lower Santa Cruz, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, son and daughter of deceased respectively, the executors named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JOSEPH BRAVEBOY of Corner Dan Kelly and Picton Road, Laventille, St. Ann’s,
Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of July, 2012, by CYNTHIA EVELYN CARLISTE of the same place, the surviving cohabitant
pursuant to Judge’s Order dated 21st day of January, 2013;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 12th day of September, 1995, of TOYAH RAMSARAN otherwise TOYA RAMSARAN
of Main Road, Piparo, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of June, 1997, by DEO ARJOONSINGH of
16c, Easy Street, Fyzabad, Siparia, Trinidad, son of deceased, the sole executor named in the Will;

PrOBATE of the Will dated the 12th day of September, 1988, of ISHA RAMPERSAD otherwise ISHA MOHAN otherwise
ISHAH RAMPERSAD otherwise GHAH RAMPERSAD otherwise ISHAH COWSILIAH RAMPERSAD otherwise
ISHAH MOHAN otherwise AISHA MOHUN otherwise ISHAH COWSILIAH MOHAN of Clear Water Road, Rio Claro,
Charuma, Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of December, 1992, by KENRICK RAMPERSAD of the same place and
KEeLLY RAMPERSAD of 268A, Kernaham Trace, Mayaro, Guayaguayare, Trinidad, sons of deceased, the executors named in
the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANTHONY ABOUHAMAD of 3, Fourteen Avenue, Bon Air Gardens, Arouca,
Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 24th day of July, 2013, by MARK ABOUHAMAD of the same place, his lawful son and
one of the next of kin;

and unless Caveat is lodged within twenty-one days from the date of this advertisement with the Registrar of the Supreme Court of
Judicature, through whom the above-mentioned applications have been made, Probate and/or Letters of Administration, as the case
may be, in respect of the said applications, will be granted accordingly.

Dated the 12th day of June, 2014.

J. RODRIGUEZ
Acting Registrar, Supreme Court of Judicature
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Previous Week
$000

67,000,086
3,346,963
2,750,017

1,087
20,302

238,285
130,447
3,087,179

6,799,191
202,499

28,826,530
352,926
(4,372,239)
39,160
81,819
3,294,560

3,202,702
34,691,511
2,100,589

800,000
746,574

73,097,066

21,339

3,455,911
191,506

76,765,822

7,001,690

28,222,756

39,994,802

1,646,574

76,765,822

CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

WEEKLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT AS AT 28tH MAY, 2014

Assets

External Assets:

Balances, Investments, etc.
Subscriptions to L.M.F.
IL.M.F.—S.D.R. Holdings

Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities:

Treasury Bills (Face Value)
Marketable Securities

Other Assets:

Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities ...
Advances to Government Authorities
Other Assets

Fixed Assets:

Liabilities and Capital Account

Currency in Circulation:

Notes
Coins

Demand Liabilities:

Commercial Banks ...

Financial Institutions (Non-Banking)
Government and Governmental Organisations
International Organisations ...

Foreign Currency

Other

Other Liabilities:

Government S.D.R. Allocations
Other Liabilities
Specific Provisions ...

Capital and Reserves:

Capital Paid-up
General Reserve Fund

This Week
$000
65,846,355
3,346,963
2,750,017
71,943,335
1,029
20,302
21,331
238,285
130,447
3,079,132
3,447,864
191,506
75,604,036
6,904,606
202,759
7,107,365
217,699,288
354,252
(4,496,177)
39,364
81,819
3,280,847 26,959,393
3,202,702
34,683,158
2,104,844
39,990,704
800,000
746,574
1,546,574
75,604,036
C. SUBRYAN
Manager,

Finance and Accounting
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CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
WEEKLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT AS AT 4tH, JUNE 2014
Previous Week Assets This Week
$000 $000
External Assets:
65,846,355 Balances, Investments, etc. 65,912,196
3,346,963 Subscriptions to . M.F. 3,346,963
2,750,017 ILM.F.—S.D.R. Holdings 2,750,017
71,943,335 72,009,176
Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities:
1,029 Treasury Bills (Face Value) 1,029
20,302 Marketable Securities 20,292
21,331 21,321
Other Assets:
238,285 Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities ... 238,258
130,447 Advances to Government Authorities 130,447
3,079,132 Other Assets 3,040,511
3,447,864 3,409,243
191,506 Fixed Assets: 191,506
75,604,036 75,631,246
Liabilities and Capital Account
Currency in Circulation:
6,904,606 Notes 7,014,622
202,759 Coins 202,914
7,107,365 7,217,536
Demand Liabilities:
27,699,288 Commercial Banks ... . 7,496,590
354,252 Financial Institutions (Non-Banking) 190,812
(4,496,177) Government and Governmental Organisations (5,137,314)
39,364 International Organisations ... 38,764
81,819 Foreign Currency 81,819
3,280,847 Other 3,304,921
26,959,393 5,975,592
Other Liabilities:
3,202,702 Government S.D.R. Allocations 3,202,702
34,683,158 Other Liabilities 55,694,669
2,104,844 Specific Provisions ... 1,994,173
39,990,704 60,891,544
Capital and Reserves:
800,000 Capital Paid-up 800,000
746,574 General Reserve Fund 746,574
1,546,574 1,546,574
75,604,036 75,631,246
C. SUBRYAN
Manager,

Finance and Accounting
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896
REGISTRATION RECOGNITION AND CERTIFICATION BOARD RULES, CHAP. 88:01—RULE 20
APPLICATIONS FOR CERTIFICATION OF RECOGNITION
Name and Address of Claimant Union: OILFIELDS WORKERS’ TRADE UNION
994, CIRCULAR ROAD
SAN FERNANDO
Name and Address of Employer: CONTRACT CATERERS LIMITED

(SUBSIDIARY OF ALLIED CATERERS LIMITED)
GOLDEN GROVE ROAD
P1ARCO

TAKE NOTICE that on the 16th May, 2014, the Registration Recognition and Certification Board received from the above-named
Claimant Union an application for Certification of Recognition as the Recognised Majority Union in respect of a bargaining unit
comprising “weekly rated, monthly paid” employees of Contract Caterers Limited (subsidiary of Allied Caterers Limited).

Dated this 26th day of May, 2014.
B. TAITT
Acting Secretary, Registration Recognition
and Certification Board

897
Name and Address of Claimant Union: BANKING, INSURANCE AND GENERAL WORKERS UNION
85, EIGHTH STREET
BARATARIA
Name and Address of Employer: FIRE SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
SECOND DIVISION

127, EDWARD STREET
PORT-OF-SPAIN

TAKE NOTICE that on the 22nd May, 2014, the Registration Recognition and Certification Board received from the above-named
Claimant Union an application for Certification of Recognition as the Recognised Majority Union in respect of a bargaining unit
comprising the “monthly rated workers” of Fire Services Association of Trinidad and Tobago Second Division.

Dated this 27th day of May, 2014.
B. TAITT
Acting Secretary, Registration Recognition
and Certification Board

898
LICENSING SESSIONS

TUNAPUNA

RETURN of Applications for Licensing Committee’s Certificates under the provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, for the
issue of Licences for the sale of Intoxicating Liquor in the Licensing District of St. George East, Tunapuna Area, will be considered at a
Licensing Session to be held at the Tunapuna Magistrate’s Court on WEDNESDAY THE 18TH DAY OF JUNE, 2014 at 9.00 o’clock in the
forenoon.

Name of Applicant Abode of Applicant Premises where Situate Term of Licence
Spirit Retailer’s

Kishan Ramesar ... Light Pole No. 5 Light Pole No. 5 From 1st July, 2014
Caura Royal Road Caura Royal Road to 31st March, 2015
El Dorado E1 Dorado

Veejaiah Latchmi Light Pole No. 51 Light Pole No. 51 do.

Rambarran Mohammed Street, Mohammed Street

El Dorado, Tunapuna El Dorado, Tunapuna

Spirit Grocer’s

Sabrina Rosales ... No. 12 Tonca Bean Gardens No. 14 Riverside Road do.
Valley Curepe

Dated this 28th day of May, 2014 at the Tunapuna Magistrate’s Court.
U. KANHAI
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
St. George East



[June 12, 2014] TRINIDAD AND TOBAGCO GAZETTE 725

899
LICENSING SESSIONS—CONTINUED

PRINCES TOWN

RETURN of Application for Licensing Committee’s Certificate for a Licence for the sale of Intoxicating Liquor in the Licensing District of
Victoria East, Princes Town Area, under the provisions of the Liquor Licenses Act, Chap. 84:10 will be considered at a Licensing
Session to be held at the Princes Town Magistrate’s Court on THURSDAY THE 12TH DAY OF JUNE, at 9.00 o’clock in the forenoon.

Name of Applicant Occupation Abode of Applicant Premises where Situate Term of
Licence
Spirit Retailer’s
Lisa Hosein ... Proprietress ... No. 13 Sister’s Road No. 13 Sister’s Road From 1st July, 2014
Hardbargain Hardbargain to 31st March,
Williamsville Williamsville 2015

Dated this 16th day of May, 2014 at San Fernando Magistrates’ Court.
J. SARJEANT
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
Victoria East

900

RETURN of Applications for Licensing Committee’s Certificates under the provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, for the
issue of Licences for the sale of Intoxicating Liquor in the Licensing District of Victoria East, Princes Town Area, will be considered at a
Licensing Session to be held at the Princes Town Magistrate’s Court on THURSDAY THE 12TH DAY OF JUNE, 2014 at 9.00 o’clock in the
forenoon.

Name of Applicant Occupation Abode of Applicant Premises where Situate Term of
Licence
Spirit Retailer’s

Lisa Hosein ... Proprietress ... No. 13 Sisters Road No. 13 Sisters Road From 4th July, 2014
Hardbargain, Hardbargain, to 31st March,
Williamsville Williamsville 2015

Recelia M. Steeter ... Retired Nurse ... No. 14 Samuel Lawrence Corner of Samuel do.
Street, Gran Chemin Lawrence Street and
Moruga La Lune Road

Dated this 2nd day of June, 2014, at the Princes Town Magistrate’s Court.
J. SARGEANT
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
Victoria East

901
SAN FERNANDO

RETURN of Applications for Licensing Committee’s Certificates for Licences in the Licensing District of Victoria West, San Fernando
Area, under the provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, will be considered at a Licensing Session to be held at the
San Fernando Magistrate’s Court on THURSDAY THE 12TH DAY OF JUNE, 2014 at 9.00 o’clock in the forenoon.

Name of Applicant Address of Applicant Premises where Situate Term of Licence
Spirit Retailer’s
London Steele ... 10, Black Street, San Fernando ... No. 1 Marryat Street, San Fernando From 1st July, 2014

to 31st March, 2015
Special Restaurant

Rebeccar Medfdord ... ... 51, 2nd Avenue, Gajadhar Lands 24, Cross Crossing, San Fernando do.
Prices Town

Deon L. Woodsley ... ... 170, Sunset Drive, Plaisance Park 1, Petra Avenue, Plaisance Park do.
Point-a-Pierre Point-a-Pierre

Wen Feng Mai ... Apartment ABA, Southland Mall 132, Cipero Road, Victoria Village do.

Cross Crossing, San Fernando

Dated this 27th day of May, 2014 at the San Fernando Magistrates’ Court.
Z. ALI-DAN
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
Victoria West
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902
LOSS OF SAGICOR LIFE INC. POLICIES

SUSANNA HAMEL-SMITH having made sworn deposition that
Policy Number U201192-2 issued by SAGICOR LIFE INC. on the
life of LUKE DE FREITAS has been lost, and having made
application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of the same,
notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one
month of the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be
issued.

SAGICOR LIFE INC.

903

MERCEDISE JOSEPH-W00DS having made sworn deposition that
Policy Number S07043221 issued by SAGICOR LIFE INC. on the
life of MERCEDISE JOSEPH WOODS has been lost, and
having made application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of
the same, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised
within one month of the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked
for will be issued.

SAGICOR LIFE INC.

904

SUSANNA HAMEL-SMITH having made sworn deposition that
Policy Number U201563-2 issued by SAGICOR LIFE INC. on the
life of SUSANNA HAMEL-SMITH has been lost, and having
made application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of the
same, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised
within one month of the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked
for will be issued.

SAGICOR LIFE INC.

905

SAGICOR LIFE INC. having made sworn deposition that
Policy Number 070623423 issued by SAGICOR LIFE INC. on the
life of RAYMALA MAHARAJ has been lost, and having made
application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of the same,
notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one
month of the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be
issued.

SAGICOR LIFE INC.

906

MarissA Mc KeLL-DUKE having made sworn deposition that
Policy Number 070617592 issued by SAGICOR LIFE INC. on the
life of MARISSA Mc KELL-DUKE has been lost, and having
made application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of the
same, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised
within one month of the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked
for will be issued.

SAGICOR LIFE INC.

907

RICHARD BERNARD having made sworn deposition that
Policy Number S06973344 issued by SAGICOR LIFE INC. on the
life of RICHARD BERNARD has been lost, and having made
application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of the same,
notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one
month of the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be
issued.

SAGICOR LIFE INC.

908

JANICE THOMPSON-JONES having made sworn deposition that
Policy Number S06507419 issued by SAGICOR LIFE INC. on the
life of JANICE JONES has been lost, and having made
application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of the same,
notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one
month of the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be
issued.

SAGICOR LIFE INC.

909

LOSS OF CUNA CARIBBEAN INSURANCE SOCIETY
LIMITED POLICY

NOTICE is hereby given that Policy Number 4045579T on the life
of ANTONIA HINDS issued by CUNA CARIBBEAN INSURANCE
SOCIETY LIMITED is lost according to a sworn declaration made
by the Beneficiary and Insured respectively under these policies.

It is the intention of CUNA Caribbean Insurance Society
Limited to issues Special Policy in place of the said policy, in
accordance with section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, unless
objections are raised within one month from the date thereof.

CUNA CARIBBEAN INSURANCE SOCIETY LIMITED

910
SPECIAL LICENSING SESSIONS
(Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10)

CHAGUANAS

NOTICE is hereby given that by lawful authority under the
provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the
Licensing Committee for the Magisterial District of Caroni,
Chaguanas Area, has appointed THURSDAY THE 26TH DAY OF
JUNE, 2014 at 9.00 o’clock in the forenoon at the Chaguanas
Magistrate’s Court as the day, hour and place at which a
Special Session will be held to hear and determine the
application of Xiao Cui Liang of Light Pole No. 224,
Caroni South Bank Road, Kelly Village, Caroni, for a Certificate
authorising him to carry on the business of a Special Restaurant
in respect of premises situate at Light Pole No. 224,
Caroni South Bank Road, Kelly Village, Caroni.

Dated this 3rd day of June, 2014 at the Chaguanas
Magistrate’s Court.

S. RAGHOO
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
Caroni

911

NoOTICE is hereby given that by lawful authority under the
provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the
Licensing Committee for the Magisterial District of Caroni,
Chaguanas Area, has appointed THURSDAY THE 26TH DAY OF
JUNE, 2014 at 9.00 o’clock in the forenoon at the Chaguanas
Magistrate’s Court as the day, hour and place at which a
Session will be held to hear and determine the application of
Ronnie Stoute of No. 447 Southern Main Road, Lendore Village,
Chaguanas, for a Certificate authorising him to carry on the
trade of a Spirit Grocer in respect of premises situate at
No. 447 Southern Main Road, Lendore Village, Chaguanas.

Dated this 4th day of June, 2014 at the Chaguanas
Magistrate’s Court.

S. RAGHOO
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
Caroni
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